

No. 20-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*, Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC., Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the American Center
for Law and Justice in Support of Petitioners**

Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel of Record

Stuart J. Roth

Jordan Sekulow

Edward L. White III

Erik M. Zimmerman

Walter M. Weber

Olivia F. Summers

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Interests of the *Amicus*1

Summary of the Argument2

Argument.....3

I. Contrary to this Court’s precedent, the Seventh Circuit’s decision disregarded the constitutional rights of parents of unemancipated minors due to an unfounded fear that, in rare cases, the judicial bypass provisions could be inadequate to prevent parental abuse of minors.....4

A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision runs contrary to centuries of law recognizing the importance of parental rights, including the right to be involved in important decisions impacting unemancipated minors.4

B. The Seventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with *Casey*’s recognition of the important differences between married adult women and unemancipated teenagers and pre-teens.8

II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision builds a wall of secrecy between parents and their minor children, which will have significant negative effects such as encouraging the concealment of crimes committed against minors.....12

Conclusion19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	2, 4-5
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	18
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , S. Ct. No. 20-1088	1
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	4
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , S. Ct. No. 20-255	1
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8-11
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	10

Constitutions and Statutes

Ind. Code. Ann. § 35-42-4-4	14
Ind. Code. Ann. § 35-42-4-5(b)	13
Ind. Code. Ann. § 35-42-4-6(c)	13
Ind. Code. Ann. § 35-42-4-7	14
Ind. Code. Ann. § 35-42-4-9	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bruce C. Hafen, <i>The Constitutional Status of Marriage, Kinship, and Sexual Privacy: Balancing The Individual and Social Interests</i> , 81 Mich. L. Rev. 463 (1983)	6
Erik M. Zimmerman, Note, <i>Defending the Parental Right to Direct Education: Meyer and Pierce as Bulwarks Against State Indoctrination</i> , 17 Regent U.L. Rev. 311 (2004-05)	6
FBI, <i>Sextortion: An Online Threat to Kids and Teens</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/scams-and-safety/common-scams-and-crimes/sextortion	14-15, 17

Laura J. Lederer & Christopher A. Wetzel, *The Health Consequences of Sex Trafficking and Their Implications for Identifying Victims in Healthcare Facilities*, *Annals of Health Law and Life Sciences*, Vol. 23, Issue 1 (Winter 2014), https://www.annalsofhealthlaw.com/annalsofhealthlaw/vol_23_issue_1?pg=69#pg69 15-17

Linda Wang, Note, *Who Knows Best? The Appropriate Level of Judicial Scrutiny on Compulsory Education Laws Regarding Home Schooling*, 25 *J. Civ. Rts. & Econ. Dev.* 413 (Winter 2011)5
